ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Procedia Manufacturing 51 (2020) 842–847
2351-9789 © 2020 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd.
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/)
Peer-review under responsibility of the scientific committee of the FAIM 2021.
10.1016/j.promfg.2020.10.118
10.1016/j.promfg.2020.10.118 2351-9789

Technology Research Laboratory (MTRL) staff, Ian
Winstanley and Paul English; the NNUMAN Programme
manager Dr Neil Irvine and the NNUMAN project manager
Jacqui Grant, Dr Ondrej Muránsky and Prof Anna Paradowska
from ANSTO; Dr Saurabh Kabra at Engin-X, Dr Arben
Ferhati, Mike Nunn and Kyle Power, TWI, Cambridge, UK for
the manufacturing of the RPEB welds. The authors gratefully
acknowledge the award of the RB1410434 and RB1320295
neutron beam times at Engin-X, Oxford, UK and the beam time
at Kowari, ANSTO, AU.
References
[1] J.A. Francis, H.K.D.H. Bhadeshia, P.J. Withers, Mater. Sci. Technol. 23
(2007) 1009–1020.
[2] K.R. Ayres, P.R. Hurrell, C.M. Gill, K. Bridger, L.D. Burling, C.S.
Punshon, L. Wei, N. Bagshaw, in: Proc. ASME 2010 Press. Vessel.
&Piping Conf. PVP2010-25957, 2010.
[3] Y. Javadi, M.C. Smith, K. Abburi Venkata, N. Naveed, A.N. Forsey, J.A.
Francis, R.A. Ainsworth, C.E. Truman, D.J. Smith, F. Hosseinzadeh, S.
Gungor, P.J. Bouchard, H.C. Dey, A.K. Bhaduri, S. Mahadevan, Int. J.
Press. Vessel. Pip. 154 (2017) 41–57.
[4] A. Kundu, P.J. Bouchard, S. Kumar, K. a Venkata, J.A. Francis, A.
Paradowska, G.K. Dey, C.E. Truman, Sci. Technol. Weld. Join. 18 (2013)
70–75.
[5] P.R. Hurrell, B.M.E. Pellereau, C.M. Gill, E. Kingston, D. Smith, P.J.
Bouchard, in: Proc. ASME 2014 Press. Vessel. Pip. Conf. PVP2014-
28809, 2014.
[6] J. Balakrishnan, A.N. Vasileiou, J.A. Francis, M.C. Smith, M.J. Roy,
M.D. Callaghan, N.M. Irvine, Int. J. Press. Vessel. Pip. (2018).
[7] D.W. Rathod, J.A. Francis, A.N. Vasileiou, M.J. Roy, P.D. English, J.
Balakrishnan, M.C. Smith, N.M. Irvine, Int. J. Press. Vessel. Pip. 172
(2019) 313–328.
[8] A.N. Vasileiou, M.C. Smith, J.A. Francis, D.W. Rathod, J. Balakrishnan,
N.M. Irvine, Int. J. Press. Vessel. Pip. 172 (2019) 379–390.
[9] B.G. Zhang, G.Q. Chen, W. Guo, M.X. Shi, Appl. Mech. Mater. 152–154
(2012) 665–671.
[10] K.A. Venkata, C.E. Truman, in: Proc. ASME 2013 Press. Vessel. Pip.
Conf. PVP2013, Paris, France, 2013.
[11] O. Muránsky, C.J. Hamelin, M.C. Smith, P.J. Bendeich, L. Edwards,
Comput. Mater. Sci. 54 (2012) 125–134.
[12] I. Sattari-Far, Y. Javadi, Int. J. Press. Vessel. Pip. 85 (2008) 265–274.
[13] C.J. Hamelin, O. Muránsky, M.C. Smith, T.M. Holden, V. Luzin, P.J.
Bendeich, L. Edwards, Acta Mater. 75 (2014) 1–19.
[14] Vasileiou A.N., Smith M.C., Jeyaganesh B., Francis J., Hamelin C., Nucl.
Eng. Des. (2017) 309–316.
[15] C.J. Hamelin, O. Muránsky, V. Luzin, P. Bendeich, L. Edwards, in:
ASME (Ed.), Proc. ASME 2011 Press. Vessel. Pip. Div. PVP2011-57426,
Baltimore, Maryland, USA, 2011, pp. 1–9.
[16] N. O’Meara, H. Abdolvand, J.A. Francis, S.D. Smith, P.J. Withers, Mater.
Sci. Technol. 0836 (2016) 160128015948009.
[17] V.I. Patel, O. Muránsky, C.J. Hamelin, M.D. Olson, M.R. Hill, L.
Edwards, Mater. Sci. Forum 777 (2014) 46–51.
[18] Y. Sun, C. Hamelin, T.F. Flint, Q. Xiong, A.N. Vasileiou, I. Pantelis, J.A.
Francis, M.C. Smith, Math. Model. Weld Phenom. 12 (2019) 149–165.
[19] Y.L. Sun, G. Obasi, C.J. Hamelin, A.N. Vasileiou, T.F. Flint, J.
Balakrishnan, M.C. Smith, J.A. Francis, J. Mater. Process. Technol. 265
(2019) 71–86.
[20] N.O. Meara, S.D. Smith, J.A. Francis, in: Proc. ASME 2015 Press. Vessel.
Pip. Conf. PVP2015-45936, 2016.
[21] H. Pous-Romero, I. Lonardelli, D. Cogswell, H.K.D.H. Bhadeshia, Mater.
Sci. Eng. A 567 (2013) 72–79.
[22] G. Obasi, E.J. Pickering, A.N. Vasileiou, Y.L. Sun, D. Rathod, M. Preuss,
J.A. Francis, M.C. Smith, Metall. Mater. Trans. A Phys. Metall. Mater.
Sci. 50 (2019) 1715–1731.
[23] J. Balakrishnan, A.N. Vasileiou, J.A. Francis, M.C. Smith, M.J. Roy,
M.D. Callaghan, N.M. Irvine, Int. J. Press. Vessel. Pip. (2018).
[24] B. Jeyaganesh, M.D. Callaghan, J.A. Francis, P.D. English, A.N.
Vasileiou, M.J. Roy, W. Guo, N.M. Irvine, M.C. Smith, L. Li, A.H.
Sherry, in: ASME (Ed.), Proc. ASME 2014 Press. Vessel. Pip. Conf.
PVP2014, California, USA, 2014.
[25] A.N. Vasileiou, M.C. Smith, D. Gandy, A. Ferhati, R. Romac, S. Paddea,
in: Proc. ASME 2016 Press. Vessel. Pip. Conf. PVP2016, American
Society of Mechanical Engineers(ASME), Vancouver, British Columbia,
Canada, 2016, pp. 1–11.
[26] H.K.D.H. Bhadeshia, Mater. Sci. Technol. (United Kingdom) 8 (1992)
123–133.